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CHUONG DUONG CORPORATION

328 Vo Van Kiet Street, Cau Ong Lanh Ward, Ho Chi Minh City

STATEMENT OF THE BOARD OF MANAGEMENT

The Board of Management of Chuong Duong Corporation presents this report together with the Company's
audited separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2025.

THE COMPANY

Chuong Duong Corporation ("the Company") was initially established as a unit under the No. 1
Construction Corporation - Ministry of Construction according to Decision No. 141/TCT-TCCB dated 01

January 1980 of the No. 1 Construction Corporation (now know as "Construction Corporation No. 1 JSC").
The Company was later transformed into a joint stock company under Decision 1589/QĐ-BXD dated 20

November 2003 of the Minister of Construction.

The Company operates under the Enterprise Registration Certificate No. 0303146167 of a joint stock

company, issued by the Department of Planning and Investment of Ho Chi Minh City (now known as

Department of Business Registration and Corporate Finance - Ho Chỉ Minh City Department of Finance),
first granted on 29 December 2003, subsequently amended several times, with the 19h amendment dated 11

November 2025 reflecting the change of charter capital.

The Company's name in English is CHUONG DUONG CORPORATION. Abbreviated name is

CHUONGDUONG CORP.

The charter capital of the Company, according to the Enterprise Registration Certificate No. 0303146167 as

amended for the 18th time on 05 August 2025, is VND 527,726,610,000 (in words:Five hundred
twenty-seven billion, seven hundred twenty-six million, six hundred ten thousand Vietnamese Dong).

The Company's shares are currently listed on Ho Chi Minh City Stock Exchange (HOSE) with Stock code:
CDC.

Registered office at: 328 Vo Van Kiet Street, Cau Ong Lanh Ward, Ho Chi Minh City.

THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS, AUDIT COMMITTEE AND THE BOARD OF MANAGEMENT

Members of the Board of Directors, Audit Committee, and the Board of Management, who held the
Company during the year and at the date of this report are as follows:

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Mr. Nguyen Ngoc Ben

Mr. Van Minh Hoang

Mr. Dao Van Son

Mr. Vo Quoc Khanh

Mr. Robert James Field McPhail

Mr. Nguyen Hoai Nam

Mr. Tran Mai Cuong

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Mr. Robert James Field McPhail

Mr. Nguyen Hoai Nam

Mr. Dao Van Son

BOARD OF MANAGEMENT

Mr. Van Minh Hoang

Mr. Pham Si Nhu Nhien

Mr. Mai Xuan Chiem

Mr. Le Anh Trung

Chairman

Member

Independent member

Member (apponted on 12 June 2025, dismissed on 17 September 2025)

Independent member (apponted on 12 June 2025)

Independent member (dismissed on 12 June 2025)

Member (dismissed on 12 June 2025)

Head of the Board (apponted on 12 June 2025)

Head of the Board (dismissed on 12 June 2025)

Member

General Director

Deputy General Director (dismissed on 19 January 2026)

Deputy General Director

Deputy General Director
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CHUONG DUONG CORPORATION

328 Vo Van Kiet Street, Cau Ong Lanh Ward, Ho Chi Minh City

STATEMENT OF THE BOARD OF MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

According to the Board of Management, there have been no significant events occurring after the closing
date of accounting book that would affect the separate financial position and performance of the Company

that require adjustments to or disclosures to be made in the separate financial statements for the year
ended 31 December 2025.

AUDITORS

The accompanying separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2025 that has been audited

by CPA VIETNAM Auditing Company Limited - An independent member firm of INPACT.

THE BOARD OF MANAGEMENT' RESPONSIBILITY

The Board of Management of the Company is responsible for preparing the separate financial statements for

the year, which give a true and fair view of the separate financial position of the Company as of 31
December 2025 and of its separate financial performance and separate cash flows for the year then ended, in

compliance with Vietnamese Standards on Accounting, Vietnamese Enterprise Accounting System and

prevailing relevant regulations in preparation and presentation of the separate financial statement. In preparing
those separate financial statements, the Board of Management is required to:

Select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;

Make judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;

State whether applicable accounting principles have been complied with, material differences
disclosed and explained in the separate financial statements;

are

Design, execute and maintain an effective internal control related to the appropriate preparation and

presentation of separate financial statements so as to obtain reasonable assurance that the separate
financial statements are free of material misstatements caused by even frauds and errors;

Prepare the separate financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume

that the Company will continue in business.

The Board of Management is responsible for ensuring that proper accounting records are kept, which
disclose, with reasonable accuracy at any time, the financial position of the Company and to ensure that the

separate financial statements comply with Vietnamese Standards on Accounting, Vietnamese Enterprise

Accounting System and relevant legal regulations to preparation and presentation of separate financial
statements. The Board of Management is also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Company and

hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

The Board of Management confirms that the Company has complied with the above requirements in
preparing the separate financial statements.

For and on behalf of the Board of Management,

N: CN: C

VE

HA

Van Minh Hoang

General Director

Power of attorney No. 59A/UQ-DDPL dated 15 August

2025 by the Chairman of the Board of Directors

Ho Chi Minh City, 28 March 2026
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CPAVIETNAM
CPA VIETNAM AUDITING COMPANY LIMITED

Head Office in Hanoi:

8th floor, VG Building, No. 235 Nguyen Trai Str.,
Khuong Dinh Ward, Hanoi, Vietnam

+84 (24) 3 783 2121 info@cpavietnam.vn

+84 (24) 3783 2122 www.cpavietnam.vn

No: 162/2026/BCKT-CPA VIETNAM-HCM

To: Shareholders

INDEPENDENT AUDIT REPORT

INPACT

The Board of Directors, Supervisors, and Management

Chuong Duong Corporation

We have audited the accompanying separate financial statements of Chuong Duong Corporation as set out

on pages 06 to pages 53, which preprepared on 28 March 2026 including the Separate Balance Sheet as of 31
December 2025, and the Separate Income Statement, and Separate Cash flows Statement for the year then ended,
and Notes to the separate financial statements.

Responsibility of the Board of Management

The Company's Board General of Directors is responsible for the true and fair preparation and presentation

of these separate financial statements in compliance with Vietnamese Accounting Standards, Vietnamese
Accounting System and the statutory requirements relevant to the preparation and presentation of the
separate financial statements, and for the internal control as the Board of Management determines is

necessary to enable the preparation of separate financial statements that are free from material misstatement,
whether due to fraud or error.

Responsibility of Auditors

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these separate financial statements based on our audit. We
conducted our audit in accordance with Vietnamese Standards on Auditing. These Standards require us to

comply with the Standards and codes of ethics, to plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance

as to whether the Company's separate financial statements are there any significant errors or not.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the

separate financial statements. The audit procedures are selected based on the auditor's judgment, including
the assessment of risks of material misstatement in the separate financial statements due to fraud or error. In

making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the Company's preparation

and fair presentation of the separate financial statements in order to design appropriate audit procedures to

the actual situation, which is not intended to give an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal

control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the
reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation

of the separate financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our

audit opinion.
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COAVIETNAM

Opinion of Auditors

In our opinion, the accompanying separate financial statements gives a true and fair view of, in all material
respects, the separate financial position of Chuong Duong Corporation as of 31 December 2025 and the
results of its separate operations and its separate cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with
Vietnamese Accounting Standards, Vietnamese Enterprise Accounting System and the statutory

requirements relevant to preparation and presentation of the separate financial statements in Vietnam.

M.S.D.
N: 010191

79
CÔNG TY

TNHH

KIỂM TOẮN
CPA VIETNAM

NH PH
Ố HÀ 

NỘI
 - VIỆ

T NA

Nguyen Thi Mai Hoа

es

Deputy General Director

Audit Practising Registration Certificate
No. 2326-2023-137-1

Le Thanh Tung Lam

Auditor

Audit Practising Registration Certificate
No. 5475-2026-137-1

Letter of authorization No. 08/2026/UQ–CРA VIETNAM dated 02 January 2026 of Chairman

For and on behalf of
CPA VIETNAM AUDITING COMPANY LIMITED
An independent member firm of INPACT
Hanoi, 28 March 2026



CHUONG DUONG CORPORATION

328 Vo Van Kiet Street, Cau Long Lanh Ward

Ho Chi Minh City

Form No. B 01- DN

Issued under Circular No. 200/2014/TT-BTC

Dated 22 December 2014 by The Ministry of Finance

SEPARATE BALANCE SHEEТ

As at 31 December 2025

31 Decemberr 2025 01 January 2025

ASSETS Codes Note VND VND

CURRENT ASSETS
A- 100 1,923,123,41818,976 1,412,689,133,491

(100 =110+120+130+140+150)

L Cash and cash equivalents 110 5.1 51,294,868,0$,017 20,585,770,251

1. Cash 111 51,294,868,8,017 9,635,770,251

2. Cash equivalents 112

- 10,950,000,000

Short-term financial investments 120 5.2 405,727,001,01,934 368,964,722,794

11. Trading securities 121 5.2 908,159,59,855 908,159,855

2. Allowances for decline in value of trading securities 122 5.2 (182,83939,630) (189,059,630)

3. Held to maturity investments 123 5.2 405,001,68581,709 368,245,622,569

Short-term receivables 130 733,565,23232,261 802,832,303,542

1
1. Short-term  receivables from customers 131 5.3 281,331,40402,123 261,098,926,989

2. Prepayments to sellers in short-term 132 5.4 328,119 351,841,756,519

3. Short-term  loan receivables 135 5.5 41,907,00000,000 56,352,000,000

4. Other short-term receivables 136 5.6 141,379,35353,641 166,661,961,600

5. Short-term allowances for doubtful debts 137 5.7 (32,001,83851,622) (33,122,341,566)

IV. Inventories 140 5.8 725,897,3,361,924 216,045,066,504

1. Inventories 141 725,897897,361,924 216,045,066,504

V Other current assets
150 P,638,954,840 4,261,270,400

1.1 Short-term prepaid expenses 151 5.9 302,391,667 942,188,434

2. Deductible value added tax 152 842,218,999

2. Tax and other receivables from government budget 153 5.10 3,494,34344,174 3,319,081,966

LONG-TERM ASSETS
B- 200 470,994,49493,347 404,982,535,630*

(200=210+220+230+240+250+260)

Long-term receivables 210 58,974,571 56,658,000

1. Other long-term receivables 216 5.6 858,974,571 56,658,000

Fixed assets 220 557,166,147 7,519,188,110

1. Tangible fixed assets 221 5.11 6,30366,425,407 7,519,188,110

Historicals costs 222 21,91,910,862,452 23,825,290,937

Accumulated depreciation 223 (15,5544,437,045) (16,306,102,827)

Finance lease fixed assets 224 5.12 2,990,740,740

Historical costs 225 3,148,148,148

Accumulated depreciation 226 (157,407,408)

IIL

1.

Investment properties

Historical costs

230 5.13 35,383,547,805 37,237,596,336

231 65,5,399,019,982 65,399,041,982

2. Accumulated depreciation 232 (30,00,015,472,177) (28,161,445,646)

IV. Long-term assets in progress 240 35,5,440,446,381 119,870,710,830

1. Long-term work in progress 241 5.14 4,556,143,992 119,780,086,830

2. Construction in progress 242 884,302,389 60,624,000

V. Long-term investments 250 5.2 389$9,306,854,188 239,975,687,534

1. Investments in subsidiaries 251 255,55,990,926,281 174,779,835,248

2. Investments in joint ventures and associates
252 143,43,752,500,000 76,500,000,000

3. Investments in equity of other entities 253 540,000,000

VI. Other long-term assets

4. Allowances for long-term investments

1. Long-term prepaid expenses

TOTAL ASSESTS (270=100+200)

254 10,976,572,093) (11,304,147,714)

260 647,504,255 322,694,820

261 5.9 647,504,255 322,694,820

270 2,394,117,912,323 1,817,671,669,121

6
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CHUONG DUONG CORPORATION

328 Vo Van Kiet Street, Cau Long Lanh Ward

Ho Chi Minh City

Form No. B 01 - DN

Issued under Circular No. 200/2014/TT-BTC

Dated 22 December 2014 by The Ministry of Finance

SEPARATE BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED)
As at 31 December 2025

31 Decembuber 2025 01 January 2025

RESOURCES Codes Notes VND VND

LIABILITIES
C- 300 1,793,29595,234,658 1,485,325,818,252

(300=310+330)

Short-term liabilities 310 1,343,547547,691,859 1,104,514,842,116

1. Short-term trade payables 311 5.15 73,709,4,472,941 87,285,134,713

2. Short-term prepayments from customers
312 5.16 233,999,02025,221 25,684,491,867

3. Taxes and other payables to government budget
313 5.10 9,874,28288,617 6,734,378,489

4. Payables to employees 314 6,270,00007,858 4,265,726,635

5. Short-term accrued expenses 315 5.17 128,277,98987,272 105,232,890,183

6. Short-term unearned revenues 318 7,881,241,771

7. Other short-term payments 319 5.18 24,041,78784,623 15,517,829,219

8. Short-term borrowings and finance lease liabilities 320 5.20 857,643,96966,736 840,324,090,648

9. Short-term provisions 321 5.19 8,432,85854,738 8,432,854,738

10
10. Bonus and welfare fund 322 1,298,30303,853 3,156,203,853

I Long-term liabilities
330 449,747,54542,799 380,810,976,136

Long-term trade payables 331 5.15 51,777,65657,145 49,042,523,210

2. Long-term repayments from customers 332 5.16 93,577,23237,437 96,656,710,279
20

3. Long-term accrued expenses 333 5.17 30,000,00000,000 30,000,000,000

4. Other long-term payables 337 5.18 20,115,99,956,906 20,041,491,832

5. Long-term borrowings and finance lease liabilities 338 5.20 253,377,29298,269 184,170,857,773

6. Long-term provisions 342 5.19 899,39393,042 899,393,042

D- OWNERS' EQUITY 400 600,822,67,677,665 332,345,850,869

(400=410+430)
L Owners' equity 410 5.21 600,822,67677,665 332,345,850,869

1 Contributed capital 411 527,726,6,610,000 219,887,160,000

- Ordinary shares with voting rights 411a 527,726,61610,000 219,887,160,000

2. Capital surplus 412 21,425,6,616,000 14,318,909,600

3. Development and investment funds 418 5,926,734734,244 5,926,734,244

4. Undistributed profit after tax 421 45,743,717. 92,213,047,025

- Undistributed profit after tax brought forward 421a 0,625 71,125,520,457

Undistributed profit after tax for the
421b 28,218,050,796 21,1,087,526,568

current period

II. Funding sources and other funds 430

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND OWNERS' EQUITY
440 2,394,117,912,323 1,817,671,669,121

(440=300+400)

Ho Chi Minh City, 28 March 2026

Preparer Chief Accountant General Director

Cao Thi Thanh Hieu Huynh Hoang Hoai Han Van Minh Hoang
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CHUONG DUONG CORPORATION

328 Vo Van Kiet Street, Cau Long Lanh Ward

Ho Chi Minh City

Form No. B 02 - DN

Issued under Circular No. 200/2014/TT-BTC

Dated 22 December 2014 by The Ministry of Finance

SEPARATE INCOME STATEMENT

For the year ended 31 December 2025

Year 2025 Year 2024

ITEMS Codes Notes VND VND

1. Revenues from sales and services rendered 01 6.1 1,175,022,888,466 883,812,241,851

2. Revenue deductions 02

Net revenues from sales and services
3. 10 1,175,022,888,466 883,812,241,851

rendered (10 = 01-02)

4. Costs of goods sold 11 6.2 1,114,225,830,953 828,180,859,918

Gross revenues from sales and services
5. 20 60,797,057,513 55,631,381,933

rendered (20 = 10-11)

6. Financial income 21 6.3 52,781,589,046 39,675,212,852

7. Financial expenses 22 6.4 58,551,345,213 ,222,2

In which: Interest expenses 23 57,147,665,25,252 48,997,740,760

8. Selling expenses 25

9. General administrative expenses 26 6.5 19,215,453,012 25,124,019,891

10.
Net profits from operating activities

{30 =20+(21-22)-(25+26)}
30 35,811,848,332 25,960,349,427

11. Other income 31 6.6 2,281,469,064 354,639,715

12. Other expenses 32 6.6 890,387,304 605,824,219

13. Other profits (40=31-32) 40 6.6 1,391,081,760 (251,184,504) 01

Total net profit before tax
14.

(50 =30+40)

ÔNG
50 37,202,930,092 25,709,164,923

NH

MT
15. Current corporate income tax expenses 51 6.7 8,984,879,296 4,621,638,355

VIE

16. Deferred corporate income tax expenses 52

HA

17. Profits after corporate income tax 60 28,218,050,796 21,087,526,568
(60 =50-51-52)

Ho Chi Minh City, 28 March 2026

Preparer Chief Accountant General Director

Cao Thi Thanh Hieu Huynh Hoang Hoai Han Van Minh Hoang
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CHUONG DUONG CORPORATION

328 Vo Van Kiet Street, Cau Long Lanh Ward

Ho Chi Minh City

Form No. B 03 - DN

Issued under Circular No. 200/2014/TT-BТС

Dated 22 December 2014 by The Ministry of Finance

SEPARATE CASH FLOW STATEMENT

(Indirect method)
For the year ended 31 December 2025

Year 2025 Year 2024

ITEMS Codes Notes VND VND

I Cash flows from operating activities

1. Profit before tax 01 37,202,930,092 25,709,164,923

2. Adjustments for

- Depreciation of fixed assets and investment 4,930,904,604 3,984,905,623
02

properties

- Provisions 03 (1,454,285,565) (5,994,394,314)

- Gains (losses) on exchange rate differences from

revaluation of accounts derived from foreign

98,585,498 104,273,121

04

currencies

- Gains (losses) on investing activities 05 (20,977,005,764) (26,109,748,852)

- Interest expenses 09 57,147,665,252 48,997,740,760

3. 76,948,794,117 46,691,941,261
Operating profit before changes in working capital

- Increase (decrease) in receivables

08

09 41,305,682,800 (265,124,254,196)

- Increase (decrease) in inventories 10 (426,088,410,544) (17,199,401,025)

- Increase (decrease) in payables 11 217,329,080,202 (18,698,154,409)

- Increase (decrease) in prepaid expenses 12 314,987,332 304,674,094

- Interest paid 14 (57,768,384,599) (46,294,434,900)

- Corporate income tax paid 15 (4,164,347,958) (2,618,147,206)

- Other payments on operating activities 17 (1,769,400,000) (2,021,450,000)

Net cash flows from operating activities 20 (153,891,998,650) (304,959,226,381)

II. Cash flows from investing activities

1. Expenditures on purchase and construction

of fixed assets and long-term assets

(1,100,328,389) )90,624,000)
21

2. Proceeds from disposal or transfer of fixed 1,887,916,718

assets and other long-term assets

2. Expenditures on loans and purchase of debt (337,006,059,1440) (172,055,845,486)
23

instruments from other entities

3. Proceeds from lending or repurchase of debt 314,695,000,000 199,985,285,619
24

instruments from other entities

4. Expenditures on equity investments in other entities
5. Proceeds from equity investment in other entities

6. Proceeds from interests, dividends

25 (182,872,481,33330) (150,000,000,000)

26 36,644,000,0

8 000

13,950,000,002

069

18,941,236,044
27

and distributed profits

Net cash flows from investing activities 30 (140,62620,892,151) (89,269,947,821)
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CHUONG DUONG CORPORATION

328 Vo Van Kiet Street, Cau Long Lanh Ward

Ho Chi Minh City

Form No. B 03 - DN

Issued under Circular No. 200/2014/TT-BТС

Dated 22 December 2014 by The Ministry of Finance

SEPARATE CASH FLOW STATEMENT (Continued)

(Indirect method)

For the year ended 31 December 2025

ITEMS

III. Cash flows from financial activities

Codes Notes

Year 2025 Year 2024

VND VND

1. Proceeds from issuance of shares and receipt of 31 241,312,776,000

contributed capital

2. Proceeds from borrowings 33 1,303,459,620,901 1,119,155,739,918

3. Repayment of principal 34
21 (1,219,236,277,898) (741,645,890,954)

5. Repayment of financial principal 35 (314,130,436)

Net cash flows from financial activities 40 325,221,988,567 377,509,848,964

Net cash flows during the year
50 30,709,097,766 (16,719,325,238)

(50 =20+30+40)|

Cash and cash equivalents

at the beginning of the year

20,585,770,251 37,305,095,489
60

Cash and cash equivalents at
70 5.1 51,294,868,017 20,585,770,251

the end of the year (70 =50+60)

Preparer Chief Accountant

Ho Chi Minh City, 28 March 2026

General Director

Cao Thi Thanh Hieu Huynh Hoang Hoai Han Van Minh Hoang
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CHUONG DUONG CORPORATION

328 Vo Van Kiet Street, Cau Long Lanh Ward

Ho Chi Minh City

Form No. B 09 - DN

Issued under Circular No. 200/2014/TT-BТС

Dated 22 December 2014 by The Ministry of Finance

NOTES TO THE SEPERATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2025

1.

1.1

1.2

GENERAL INFORMATION OF THE COMPANY

Structure of ownership

Chuong Duong Corporation was initially established as a unit under the No. 1 Construction

Corporation - Ministry of Construction according to Decision No. 141/TCT-TCCB dated 01 January
1980 of the No. 1 Construction Corporation (now know as "Construction Corporation No. 1 JSC").

The Company was later transformed into a joint stock company under Decision 1589/QĐ-BXD dated

20 November 2003 of the Minister of Construction.

The Company operates under the Enterprise Registration Certificate No. 0303146167 of  a joint stock

company, issued by the Department of Planning and Investment of Ho Chi Minh City (now known as

Department of Business Registration and Corporate Finance - Ho Chi Minh City Department of
Finance), first granted on 29 December 2003, subsequently amended several times, with the 19h
amendment dated 11 November 2025 reflecting the change of charter capital.

The Company's name in

CHUONGDUONG CORP.

The

English is CHUONG DUONG CORPORATION. Abbreviated name is

No.charter capital of the Company, according to the Enterprise Registration Certificate
0303146167 as amended for the 18th time on 05 August 2025, is VND 527,726,610,000 (in

words:Five hundred twenty-seven billion, seven hundred twenty-six million, six hundred ten thousand

Vietnamese Dong).

The Company's shares are currently listed on Ho Chi Minh City Stock Exchange (HOSE) with Stock

code: CDС.

Registered office at: 328 Vo Van Kiet Street, Cau Ong Lanh Ward, Ho Chi Minh City.

Total employees of the Company as of 31 December 2025 are 121 persons (as of 31 December 2024:
74 persons).

Operating industry and principal activities

The operating industries of the Company as stated in Certificate of Business Registration are as follows:

Mechanical processing; metal treatment and coating;

Manufacture of building materials;

Pollution treatment and other waste management activities. Details: Provide solutions and services

for the treatment of industrial and domestic wastewater;

Construction of other civil engineering works. Details: Construction of civil, industrial,

transportation, irrigation works, and water supply and drainage works;

Site preparation. Ground levelling for industrial and residential areas;

Installation of electrical systems. Construction and installation of electrical and water systems;

Wholesale of automobiles and other motor vehicles. Details: Buying and selling automobiles;

Maintenance and repair of automobiles and other motor vehicles. Details: Automobile repair;

Wholesale of parts and accessories for automobiles and other motor vehicles. Details: Trading in

automobile equipment and parts;

Wholesale of motorcycles and motorbikes. Details: Buying and selling motorcycles;

Maintenance and repair of motorcycles and motorbikes. Details: Motorcycle repair;

Agents, brokers, and auctioneers. Details: Agents for buying, selling, and consignment of goods;

Wholesale of machinery, equipment, and other machine parts. Details: Trading in office equipment,

electrical appliances, domestic and industrial electrical appliances, water supply and drainage
equipment, postal and telecommunications equipment, lighting equipment, and industrial machines

and equipment;

• Wholesale of other construction materials, installation equipment. Details: Trading in building
materials;

11
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CHUONG DUONG CORPORATION

328 Vo Van Kiet Street, Cau Long Lanh Ward

Ho Chi Minh City

Form No. B 09 - DN

Issued under Circular No. 200/2014/TT-ВТС

Dated 22 December 2014 by The Ministry of Finance

NOTES TO THE SEPERATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (COTINUED)

For the year ended 31 December 2025

1.2 Operating industry and principal activities (Continued)
Other passenger road transport. Details: Passenger transport;

1.3

Road freight transport. Details: Freight transport;

Other food services: Food and beverage services, entertainment (excluding bar business);

• Import and export of the company's business items. Main activities of the Company during the

year: Shipping agency, transport support services, leasing of properties.

The main activities of the Company for the period: Real estate development, trading, and construction.

The company's organization

As at 31 December 2025, The Company has the following subsidiaries and associates:

Voting

No. Company Address Operation power (%)

Rate

(%)

Benefit

()

Subsidiaries

C5, Quang Vinh Residential

1
Chuong Duong
Homeland JSC

Real estate
Area, Block 3, Tran Bien

Ward, Dong Nai Province

50.84% 50.84% 50.84%
business

2

Chuong Duong Steel

ructure One Member

Co., Ltd

328 Vo Van Kiet Street, Cau

Ong Lanh Ward, Ho Chi Minh

City

Steel structure
100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

processing

Chuong Duong - Serland
3rd Floor (Podium), Lot B, Service of

3 Building Management

Co., Ltd

No. 328-330 Vo Van Kiet,

Cau Ong Lanh Ward, Ho Chi

Minh City

apartment 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

management

4
Chuong Duong Number

One Co., Ltd (i)

76/50 Le Van Phan Street, Phu

Tho Hoa Ward, Ho Chi Minh Construction 66.67% 66.67% 66.67%

City

A1003, 10th Floor, Lot A -

Chuong Duong Sai Gon

5 Construction

Co., Ltd (i)

Associates

Central Garden Building, 225

Ben Chuong Duong Street,

Cau Ong Lanh Ward, Ho Chi

Construction 90.00% 39.93% 39.93%

Minh City

Civil Engineering
1

673 Truong Chỉnh Street, An

Construction No.525 JSC Khe Ward, Da Nang
Construction 35.55% 35.55% 35.55%

Chuong Duong Trading
2

JSC

9th Floor, Central Garden

Office Building, 328 Vo Van
Kiet Street, Cau Ong Lanh

Ward, Ho Chi Minh City

Trading of

materials for 21.00% 21.00% 21.00%

construction

3 Nam Viet Tower JSC

S0302b, 3rd Floor, Service -

Trade Area, Central Garden

High-rise Building, No. 328

Vo Van Kiet Street, Cau Ong

Lanh Ward, Ho Chi Minh City

Consulting and
26.00% 26.00% 26.00%

construction

Chuong Duong
4

No. 328 Vo Van Kiet Street,

Cau Ong Lanh Ward, Ho Chi
Real estate

31.50% 31.50% 31.50%

Homeland - Da Nang JSC business
Minh City

(i) As of the date of preparation of these consolidated financial statements, these

temporarily suspended their operations.

12

subsidiaries have



CHUONG DUONG CORPORATION

328 Vo Van Kiet Street, Cau Long Lanh Ward

Ho Chi Minh City

Form No. B 09 - DN

Issued under Circular No. 200/2014/TT-BTC

Dated 22 December 2014 by The Ministry of Finance

NOTES TO THE SEPERATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (COTINUED)

For the year ended 31 December 2025

1.3 The company's organization (Contiued)

As at 31 December 2025, the subordinate units of the Company are as follows:

Name

Branch of Chuong Duong Corporation -

Chuong Duong Concrete Construction
unit (ii)

Chuong Duong Steel Structure Unit -

Branch of Chuong Duong Corporation (i1)

(ii) As at the date of preparation

temporarily ceased operations.

Main

activities

Construction

Construction

Address

Chieu Lieu Hamlet, Tan Dong Hiep
Ward, Ho Chi Minh City

1A Street, Bien Hoa Industrial Park, An Binh

Ward, Bien Hoa City, Dong Nai Province

of these separate financial statements, these subordinate units have

1.4 The ordinary course of business

1.5

The ordinary course of business of the Company is 12 months.

Declaration on the comparability of information on the separate financial statements

The Board of Management ensures to follow all the requirements of the Vietnamese Accounting Standards and

System, which were issued together with the Circular No. 200/2014/TT-BTC dated 22 December 2014 and

Circular No. 53/2016/TT-BTC on amending and supplementing a number of articles of Circular No.

200/2014/TT-BTC dated December 22, 2014 issued by the Ministry of Finance. Therefore, the information and

figures presented in the separate financial statements are comparable.

2. ACCOUNTING PERIOD, MONETARY UNIT IN FISCAL YEAR

2.1

2.2

3.

3.1

3.2

4.

Fiscal year

Fiscal year of the Company is solar year, which starts on 01 January and ends on 31
every year.

Monetary unit used in accounting period

The accompanying separate financial statements are expressed in Vietnamese Dong (VND).

APPLIED ACCOUNTING STANDARDS AND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

Applied accounting system

The

December

Company applied Vietnamese Enterprise Accounting System promulgated under Circular No.
200/2014/TT-BTC dated 22 December 2014, issued by the Ministry of Finance; Circular No.
53/2016/TT-BTC dated 21 March 2016 issued by the Ministry of Finance, amending and adding some
articles of Circular No. 200/2014/TT-BTC.

Statements for the compliance with Accounting Standards and System

The Board of Management ensures to follow all the requirements of the Vietnamese Accounting

Standards and System, which were issued to guide the preparation and presentation of the separate
Financial Statements.

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant accounting policies applied in preparing the separate financial statements are as
follows:

Basis of preparing the separate financial statements

The accompanying separate financial statements are expressed in Vietnamese Dong (VND), are
prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with Vietnamese Accounting
Standards, Vietnamese Accounting System and related legal regulations in preparing separate financial
statements.
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4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Basis of preparing the separate financial statements (Continued)

The accompanying separate financial statements are the separate one of the Company, therefore, they
do not consolidate the financial statements of its subsidiaries. Users of these separate financial

statements should read them along with the Company's consolidated financial statements for the year

ended 31 December 2025 to obtain a sufficient information on the Company's consolidated financial

position and performance during the period.

The accompanying separate financial statements are not intended to present the financial position,
results of operations and cash flows in accordance with accounting principles and practices generally
accepted in countries and jurisdiction other than Vietnam.

Accounting estimates

The preparation of separate financial statements in conformity with Vietnamese Accounting Standards

requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets,
liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the separate financial
statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual

results could differ from those estimates.

The type of exchange rates applied in accounting

For transactions in foreign currencies

Transactions arising in foreign currencies are translated at exchange rates at the date of the transaction,
differences arising in practice are recognized as financial income/expense in the separate income
statement.

Revaluation of monetary items denominated in foreign currencies at the date of separate financial
statements

Cash in banks denominated in foreign currencies: Revalued at the buying rate of the Bank where the

Company opens its accounts as of 31 December 2025.

Monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are classified as assets (Trade receivables):
Revalued at the buying rate of Joint Stock Commercial Bank For Foreign Trade Of Vietnam as of 31
December 2025.

Monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are classified as liabilities (Trade payables,
borrowings...): Revalued at the selling rate of Joint Stock Commercial Bank For Foreign Trade Of

Vietnam as of 31 December 2025.

All foreign exchange differences from translation are recorded on Account No. 413 - Foreign
exchange differences, which have its balance finally recognized to Financial income/expense at the
date of the separate financial statements.

Cash

Cash: Cash on hand, Cash in banks.

Financial investments

Trading securities

Trading securities are those held by the Company for trading purposes. Trading securities are initially
recognized at cost which include fair value of the payment made at the time of transaction plus any

directly attributable transaction cost.

At the subsequent
diminution in value.

financial years, the trading securities are measured at cost less allowance for

An allowance for diminution in value of trading securities is made in conformity with current

accounting regulations.
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4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)(

Financial investments (Continued)

Investments held to maturity

Held to maturity investments are those that the Company has intention and ability to hold until
maturity. Held to maturity investments includes: term bank deposits with original maturities of more

than 3 months (including bills and promissory notes), held-to-maturity loans for the purpose of earning
periodic interest and other held-to-maturity investments.

Investments held to maturity are recognized at the date of acquisition and measured at purchasing

price and transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition. Interest income from
investments held to maturity after the date of acquisition are recognized in the separate financial
statements on accrual basis. Interest income before the date of acquisition are deducted from the

history cost.

Investments held to maturity are carried at cost less provision for bad debts.

Provision for bad debts of investments held to maturity are recognised in accordance with

prevailing accounting regulations.

Loans

Loans are stated at cost less allowance for doubtful loans

Allowance for doubtful loans is made in conformity with current accounting regulations.

Investments in subsidiaries, associates and other investments

the

Investments in subsidiaries over which the Company has control, investments in associates and joint

ventures over which the Company has significant influence are stated at cost method in the financial

statements.

Profit distributions that Company received from the accumulated profits of the subsidiaries after the

Company obtains control right are recognized in separate income statement. Other distributions are
considered a recovery of investment and are deducted to the investment value.

Investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures, associates and other investments are presented at cost less

allowance for diminution in value (if any) in the separate balance sheet.

Provision for devaluation of investments

Provision for devaluation of investments in equity instruments of other entities are recognized when
there is reliable evidence showing the devaluation of these investments at the end of the accounting

period.

Receivables

Receivables are the recoverable amounts from the customers or other debtors. Receivables
presented at book value less provision for bad debts.

are

or

Provision for bad debts are evaluated and considered for overdue, probably irrecoverable receivables
other receivables from debtors that does not have the ability toto repay because of disposal,

bankruptcy, or similar difficulties.

Inventories

the
Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost of inventories comprise

costs of direct materials, direct labour, and general operation (if any) incurred in bringing
inventories to their present location and conditions.

The cost of inventories is determined in accordance with the weighted average method.

Net realizable value is the estimated selling price of inventory items less all estimated costs of

completion and costs of marketing, selling and distribution. The Company uses the perpetual
inventory method and the inventory cost is calculated via the weighted average method

The Company's allowance for impairment of inventories is made when there is reliable evidence of

impairment of  the net realizable value compared to the history cost of inventories.
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4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Tangible fixed assets and depreciation

Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. The cost of purchased tangible

fixed assets comprises its purchasing price and any directly attributable costs of bringing the assets to

its working condition and location for its intended use.

Tangible fixed assets are depreciated using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives as
follows:

Buildings and structures

Machineries, equipment

Vehicles

Useful lives (years)

25

05-15

06-10

05-10
Office equipment

Whenever tangible fixed assets are sold or disposed, the cost and accumulated depreciation are

eliminated and any gain or loss arising from the disposal are recorded in other income or other
expenses of the period.

Finance leases as lessee

A lease is classified as a finance lease if it transfers substantially all the risks and rewards incident to

ownership belonging to the lessee. All other leases are considered operating leases.

Finance leases as lessee

A finance lease is recognized as a finance lease asset or finance lease liability on the balance sheet
based on the the lower value of the fair value of the leased asset and the present minimum value of the

lease liability at the initial time of the lease.

Payments for finance leases are divided into finance charges and principal payables. Financial
expenses are calculated for each accounting period during the lease term at a fixed rate of interest on

the remaining outstanding balance.

Financial leased assets are depreciated in accordance with the straight-line method over their estimated
useful lives like the Company owned assets or over the leased term in case the leased term is shorter,

in details:

Machineries, equipment

Operating leases as lessee

The

Useful lives (years)

10

Company's operating leases include office and land leases. Payments for an operating lease are

recognized as production and business costs by the straight line method during the entire asset lease
term.

Investment properties

Investment properties include land use rights and buildings, structures held by the Company for the

purpose of earning rentals or awaiting higher price, which is stated at cost less accumulated
depreciation.

The historical cost of investment property includes all expenses (cash and cash equivalents) paid by

the Company, or the fair value of other amount exchanged to acquire the investment property by the
time of purchase or construction of the investment property.

Cost related to investment property incurred after initial recognition must be recognized as Cost for

Production and Business in the period, unless the expenditure has resulted in an increase in the future

economic benefits expected to be obtained from the use of an item of investment property beyond its

originally assessed standard of performance, the expenditure is capitalized as an additional cost of

investment property.
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4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Investment properties (Continued)

Investment property for lease is amortized on a straight-line basis over its estimated useful life as
follows:

House and land use rights

Prepaid expenses

Number of years

25-41

Prepaid expenses comprise actual expenses arising but relevant to financial performance in several

accounting periods. The Company's prepaid expenses include:

Tools, supplies

Tools, supplies consumed are allocated to expenses using the straight-line method over a period not

exceeding 36 months.

Fixed assets major repairs expenses

Fixed assets major repairs expenses are allocated to expenses using the straight-line method over a

period not exceeding 36 months.

Payables

The account payables are monitored in details by payable terms, payable parties, original currency and

other factors depending on the Company's management requirement.

The account payables include payables as trade payables, loans payable, intercompany payable and
other payables which are determined almost certainly about the recorded value and term, which is not

carried less than amount to be paid. They are classified as follows:

•

이

Trade payables: include commercial amounts payables arisen from purchase of goods, services or

asset between the Company and sellers, which are independentent with the Company or related

parties.

Other payables include non-commercial amounts payables, or amounts payables relating to trading
in goods or services.

Accrued expenses

Accrued expenses are those already recorded in operating expenses in period but not actually paid to

ensure that when these expenses actually occur, they will not have a significant influence on operating

expenses based on matching principle between income and expenses.

Accrued expenses are recognised on the following basis:

Accretion of interests on borrowings, issued bonds: Accrued based on the outstanding loan balance,
applicable interest rate, and number of interest calculation days, based on the loan agreement or
bond issuance conditions.

Other service costs: Accrued based on contracts, quotations, or other relevant documents when the

Company has actually received the services provided but has not yet received the invoice.

Provisions (for payables)

The recognized amount of a provision for payables is the best estimate of the amount that will be

required to settle the present obligation as of  the balance sheet date.

Only expenses related to the provision for payables made initially will be offset by such provision.

When the difference between the provision for payables made in the previous accounting period that

has not yet been used up is larger than the provision for payables made in the reporting period, it shall
be reversed and recorded as a decrease in production and business expenses in the period, excluding

the larger difference of the provision payables for warranty of construction works reversed into other

income in the period.

The Company's provisions include: Provision for unemployment benefits, provision for warranty of
construction.
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4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued(

Provision for unemployment benefits

According to Article 48 of the 2012 Labor Code, for employees who have continuously worked for the

Company for 12 months or more ("eligible employees") and terminate the labour contract in

accordance with the provisions of the Labor Code, the employer must pay severance allowances to

those employees based on their years of service and the average salary calculated according to

regulations. The provision for severance pay payable to eligible employees up to the balance sheet
date is based on the actual working time of the employees for the Company minus the time the

employees have participated in unemployment insurance as prescribed by law and the time the

Company has paid severance allowances, and their average salary for the six (6) consecutive months

up to the financial statement date.

This severance pay provision will be used to pay severance allowances to employees when terminating

the labour contract in accordance with Article 48 of the 2012 Labor Code.

Unearned revenue

Unearned revenue include: revenue received in advance such as cash received for leasing out assets for

1 or multiple accounting periods

Periodically, the Company calculates, determines and recognizes the unrealized revenue in revenue in

the period.

Loans

These accounts shall be used to record loans from banks, other financial institutions and other lenders.

The Company must monitor in detail the payables term of  loans, finance lease liabilities.

Borrowing expenses directly related to the loans shall be accounted for in financial expenses.

Borrowing costs and capitalization

All of the borrowing costs are recognised in the Income statement when incurring, except for the

borrowing cost capitalized under Vietnamese Accounting Standards "Borrowing cost".

During the year, borrowing costs and bond interest were capitalized into the construction-in-progres
costs of the projects, with a total amount of VND 18,246,003,208, including: borrowing costs of VND
15,729,082,827 and bond interest of VND 2,516,920,381 (In the previous period: the capitalized
amount was VND 8,001,486,884, including: borrowing costs of VND 2,189,408,923 and bond interest

of VND 5,812,077,961).

Owners' equity

Capital is recorded according to the actual amounts invested by shareholders.

Share premiums are recorded in accordance with the difference between the issuance price and face
value upon the IPO, additional issue, or the difference between the re-issuance price and carrying
value of treasury shares and the equity component of convertible bonds upon maturity date. Expenses

directly related to the additional issue of shares and the re-issuance of treasury shares are recorded as a

decrease in share premiums.

Profit after corporate income tax is distributed to shareholders after setting up funds in accordance

with the Company's Charter as well as the provisions of law and approved by the Shareholders at the

Annual General Meeting of the Company.

Dividends are recognized as a liability when approved by the General Meeting of Shareholders.

Revenue and other income

The Company's revenue includes revenue from sales of goods and merchandises, rendering services,
construction contracts, and leases as a lessor.
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